independent creditor under comparable terms and conditions and has been calculated at 5%.

Assets classified as finance leases under IAS 17 have been measured using the rate implicit in the lease.

The Group is required to identify the difference between the present value of its operating lease commitments disclosed at 30 September 2019 under IAS
17, discounted by using the Group’s incremental borrowing rate, and its lease liabilities recognised at the date of initial application to IFRS 16.

The operating lease commitments disclosed at 30 September 2019 related to the rental of office space.

£000

Operating lease commitment at 30 September 2019 22,838

Effect of discounting using incremental borrowing rate at 1 October 2019 (5,378)

Lease liabilities recognised on adoption 17,460

AJ Bell plc Interim results 2020 18

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the six months ended 31 March 2020

Impact on the statement of financial position
The following table presents the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 October 2019:

Extract from statement of financial position

As reported
30 September 2019

£000
Adjustment

£000

As restated
1 October 2019

£000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,062 (578) 3,484

Right-of-use assets - 16,310 16,310

Deferred tax asset 1,094 83 1.177

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 22,954 (19) 22,935

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (9,965) 82 (9,883)

Other financial liabilities/lease liabilities (338) (1,174) (1,512)

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,241) 1,241 -

Other financial liabilities/lease liabilities (234) (16,301) (16,535)

Retained earnings 79,492 (356) 79,136

Impact on income statement
The impact on the consolidated income statement for the six-month period ended 31 March 2020 was as follows:

Extract from income statement

Difference
(increase)/decrease

£000

Depreciation expense (included in administrative expenses) (730)

Lease rental expense (included in administrative expenses) 1,071

Finance costs (418)

Tax expense 19

Impact on profit for the year (58)

AJ Bell plc Interim results 2020 19

4. Accounting judgements and estimates
The Directors have considered the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic when reviewing the underlying judgements and estimates within the interim